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Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether a number of posts of Principals, assistant teachers/teachers of various subjects in Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) are lying
vacant for years; 

(b) if so, the number of posts of teachers in various categories in Kendriya Vidyalayas lying vacant and the time from which these
posts are lying vacant; and 

(c) the steps taken by the Government to fill these vacant posts on permanent basis?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (DR. SHASHI THAROOR) 

(a) Yes, Madam. As on 01.02.2013, against the total sanctioned strength of 43188 in different cadres in various Kendriya Vidyalayas
(KVs) in the country, 6816 teaching posts including Principal are vacant as per details given below:- 

Posts     Sanctioned  Vacant

Principal    978   97

Primary Teacher (PRT)   15474   2007

Head Master    686   217

Trained Graduate Teacher (TGT)  15178   2780

Post Graduate Teacher (PGT)  9486   1648

Librarian    1147   67

Yoga     239   0



Total     43188   6816

(b) & (c) The vacancies of teachers are always there due to time lag between occurrence of vacancy and recruitment. After excluding
the sanctioned and vacant posts of Principals, 6719 teaching posts are vacant against the sanctioned strength of 42210 in different
categories in various KVs in the country as on 01.02.2013. The recruitment process for the year 2011-12 has been completed and
Post Graduate Teachers and Trained Graduate Teachers (Misc) have already been posted. However, Primary Teachers and Trained
Graduate Teachers could not be posted, as the process of operation of select panel is sub judice. The process for recruitment against
vacancies for different categories of teachers for the year 2012-13 & 2013-14 has already begun. 
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